

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 15

29th January, 2019

Nauru

G.N No. 52 /2019

LEGAL PRACTITIONERS ACT 1973 LEGAL PRACTITIONERS (ADMISSION) RULES 1973 NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR ADMISSION TO PRACTICE

Notice is hereby given that the following legal practitioner from Nauru has lodged a Petition seeking admission to practice as a Barrister & Solicitor in the Supreme Court of Nauru.

• Eggo Soriano

Any person knowing any reason why these petition should not be granted may within 14 days of the date of this notice, lodge with the Registrar of the Supreme Court at Yaren a written statement of the grounds of his/her objection.

Dated this 25th day of January, 2019

RONALD PRAKASH REGISTRAR OF COURTS

G.N No. 53/2019

LEGAL PRACTITIONERS ACT 1973 LEGAL PRACTITIONERS (ADMISSION) RULES 1973 NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR ADMISSION TO PRACTICE

Notice is hereby that the following legal practitioner from Australia has lodged a Petition seeking admission to practice as a barrister and solicitor in the Supreme Court of Nauru in regards to matter brought before this Court pursuant to section 43 of the Refugees Convention Act 2012.

• John Raymond Darmanin

Any person knowing any reason why the petition should not be granted may within 14 days of the date of this notice lodge with the Registrar of the Supreme Court at Yaren a written statement of the grounds of his objection.

Dated this 18th day of January, 2019

RONALD PRAKASH REGISTRAR OF COURTS

No. 15	29 th January, 2019	Nauru

G.N No. 54 /2019

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER NAURU UTILITIES CORPORATION

It is notified for general information that on Friday 4th January, 2019 Cabinet, pursuant to the Nauru Utilities Corporation Act 2011, approved the appointment Mr. Mohammed R Ali to act as Chief Executive Officer of the Nauru Utilities Corporation effective from 8th January – 7th February, 2019.

Dated this 8th day of January, 2019

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N No. 55 /2019

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHAIRMAN OF NAOERO POSTAL SERVICES CORPORATION

It is notified for general information that on Tuesday 8th January, 2019 Cabinet approved the appointment of Ms. Favae Herman to act as Chairperson of the Naoero Postal Services Corporation from 6th January 2019, until the return of the substantive Chairman, Mr. Samuel Grundler.

Dated this 8th day of January, 2019

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N No. 56/2019

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, MEDIA AND ICT

It is notified for general information that on 18^{th} January, 2019 Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mr. Criden Appi, Regulator for Telecommunications to act as Secretary for Telecommunications, Media and ICT effective from $20^{th} - 27^{th}$ January, 2019 until the return of the substantive Secretary, Mr. Joel Waqa.

Dated this 22nd day of January, 2019

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 15	29 th January, 2019	Nauru

G.N No. 57 /2019

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR MULTICULTURAL AFFAIRS

It is notified for general information that on 11^{th} January, 2019 Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Mrs. Annette Cook, Settlement Manager to act as Secretary for Multicultural Affairs effective from $13^{\text{th}} - 17^{\text{th}}$ January, 2019 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Multicultural Affairs, Ms. Barina Waqa.

Dated this 14th day of January, 2019

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N No. 58 /2019

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY

NAME OF PARTIES:	Kelisiano Mobit of Aiwo District and
	Jayvina Capelle of Boe District.

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 18th January, 2019

HON. DAVID RANIBOK ADEANG, M.P <u>MINISTER IN CHARGE</u>

G.N No. 59 /2019

CORRIGENDUM

It is notified for general information that the Gazette no. 186/2018 G.N No. 976 page 3, dated 21st December, 2018:-

DELETE: Genevieve Estelle **Home**

INSERT: Genevieve Estelle **Howe**

RONALD PRAKASH REGISTRAR OF COURTS